
 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 
To: Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-Chair), 

Mason, Pavlovic, Richardson, Taylor and Warters 
 

Date: Monday, 23 April 2018 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Friday, 20 April 2018. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission. This broadcast 

can be viewed at: http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

3. Homeless Strategy 2018-2023   (Pages 3 - 44) 
 This report seeks Members’ views on the content and 

implications of York’s Homeless Strategy for 2018-2023 prior to 
its final publication. 
 

4. Safer York Partnership Bi-Annual Report   (Pages 45 - 52) 
 This report outlines the work that has been delivered through 

Safer York Partnership against the priorities within its Community 
Safety Strategy, as at the end of 2017-18. 
 

5. Work Plan   (Pages 53 - 60) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 

the remainder of the 2017/18 municipal year, including 
discussion of the potential scrutiny topic set out on the attached 
registration form. 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 

 
Democratic Services: 
 
Telephone – 01904 551088 
E-mail – democratic.services@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Declarations of interest. 
 
Please state any amendments you have to your declarations of interest: 

 
Councillor Doughty Member of York NHS Foundation Teaching Trust. 
 
Councillor Mason Registered Paramedic 

Managing Director of Yorkshire Emergency & 
Urgent Care Services Ltd 
Proprietor of YorMed, with NHS contracts 
Interim CEO of York Blind Society 

 
Councillor Richardson  Ongoing treatment at York Pain clinic and ongoing 

treatment for knee operation. 
 
 Niece is an Adult Care Manager at CYC 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 

  
 

   

23 April 2018   
  
Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Report of the Assistant Director for Housing and Community Safety 
 
Homeless Strategy 2018 - 2023 

 

Summary 

1. To consult with Members about the content and implications of the 
 Homeless Strategy 2018-23 prior to final publication 

Background 

2. Local Authorities are required under Homelessness Act 2002 to 
 have a homeless strategy. The current strategy ‘A City Partnership 
 to Prevent Homelessness' is for the period 2013-18.  

3. A homeless strategy is intended to give an overview of the current 
 situation, identify trends and issues in relation to homelessness 
 and recommends a 5 year action plan.  

Consultation 

4. There have been a series of consultation events for staff, partners 
and customers in 2017/18 to discuss future requirements. The 
information gathered has been incorporated into the draft strategy 
and action plan. 

5. A supplementary health and homeless assessment, with customer 
and partner consultation has taken place for Health an Wellbeing 
Board and findings will feed into this strategy 

6. A draft homeless strategy and action plan has been discussed at 
resettlement strategy group, young persons’ strategy group, 
homeless forum. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3

https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/1948/homelessness_strategy_2013pdf
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/1948/homelessness_strategy_2013pdf


 

2 
 

7. The Homeless strategy and action plan will be signed off at 
Homeless Strategy Executive Group before being put to Executive. 

Analysis 
 

8. A further motion was discussed at Executive on 23/1/18 which 
highlighted Members concerns about roug
[...]
ticular around Homeless 
Reduction Act 2017 

 To ensure that there is accommodation available to people 
who are homeless 

 To ensure that there is support available to people that are 
homeless 

 To maintain and develop partnership working and strategic 
direction 

 
Council Plan 

 
11. The development, publication and undertaking of relevant strategic 

actions contribute to the Council Plan to ensure  

 a prosperous city for all - where local businesses can thrive and 
residents have good quality jobs, housing and opportunities and 
to  

  focus on frontline services - to ensure all residents, particularly 
the least advantaged, can access reliable services and 
community facilities 

Implications 

Financial:  
 

12. There is no financial implication of developing this strategy but there 
may be individual schemes in the future that need resourcing  

Human Resources (HR):  
 

13. There is no staffing implication associated with this strategy but 
there may be individual schemes in the future that need resourcing  

 
Equalities 
 

14. No Community Impact Assessment has been completed at this 
point but will be with the final report to the Executive. 

Page 5



 

4 
 

Legal 
 

15. Legal challenge if CYC do not publish a strategy.  

 
Crime and Disorder  
 

16. None 

Information Technology (IT)   
 

17. None 

Property  
 

18.  None 

Other 
 

19. None 

Risk Management 
 
20. The provision of a strategy and action plan focuses the work of the 

Local Authority and partner agencies and to meet statutory 
requirements.  

21. That the quality of services and numbers of homeless applicants 
and rough sleeping will increase if no strategy / co-coordinated 
approach. 

22. There is a significant risk that there will be an increase in legal 
challenges. 
 
Recommendation 

23. That Members note the contents of the report so they are involved 
in the development of the Homeless Strategy 2018-23 by 
commenting on the draft strategy and action plan. The strategy is 
due for publication summer 2018. 
 
Reason: To inform members of the ongoing development of the 
draft strategy and action plan 

 

Page 6



 

5 
 

 
 
Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: Tom Brittain 
 

Becky Ward 
Service Manager, Housing 
Options and Support  
Tel 01904 554040 
 
 

Assistant Director for Housing and 
Community Safety 
 
 
 
 
 

Report 
Approved  

Date 12/04/2018 

 
Wards Affected:   

 
All 

 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes: 
 
 
Annex 1 – Draft Homeless Strategy 2018-23 
 
Annex 2 – Draft action plan 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

Annex 1 
 

Preventing homelessness together 
 

2018-2023 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Version control: Draft b  

P
age 9



 

2 

 

Contents Page 
  
Foreword X 
Signatories to the strategy  X 
Overview X 
York’s Gold Standard homelessness services X 
Homelessness in York X 
Our aims and priorities 2017-2022 X 
Detailed action plan X 
Making sure we deliver X 
Your comments and further information X 
 

Foreword 
 
Homelessness and how we prevent it is something we should all be 
concerned about. It is the most extreme form of housing need that 
can have a devastating impact on people’s lives and the wider 
community. To be homeless can mean sleeping rough, living in 
temporary accommodation, an institution or shelter, living in 
insecure or inadequate housing. 
 
It is often said homelessness has many causes and can happen to 
anyone. Whilst it’s true the causes of homelessness are sometimes 
complex the reality is homelessness or the risk of homelessness 
can often be predicted.  A study in 2017 showed that poverty and 
particularly childhood poverty is by far the most powerful predictor 
of homelessness in later life.   
 
Over the past few years we have seen a national rise in 
homelessness and rough sleeping.  Prevailing public attitudes still 
incorrectly b
[...]
C / Champion / link 

worker within services

Explore drop –in sessions in health 

settings (see prevention)

Work with TEWV to look at issues 

around specialist mental health 

worker, trauma training in hostels, 

response of Crisis team, accessing 

psychiatric services, hospital in 

patient facilities in York

Review homeless assessment form 

Review current partnerships, 

attendance at meetings

Improve working with RSL, PRS, 

developers

P
age 42



Strategic Aim 1

Work alongside Police on face to 

face work

Improved use of service user 

feedback / peer support

That managers engage with 

frontline staff / customers

Improved referral systems (CSC) 

when children are homeless

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Health, Housing & Adult Social Care Policy &  
Scrutiny Committee 

23 April 2018 

 
Report of Director of Health, Housing & Adult Social Care 

 

SAFER YORK PARTNERSHIP BI-ANNUAL REPORT 

Summary 

1. Last year it was agreed that a report outlining the work that has been 
delivered through Safer York Partnership against the Community Safety 
Strategy would be reported to the Health, Housing and Adult Social Care 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee on a bi-annual basis.  This report is the 
year end report for 2017-18 and outlines the work that has been 
delivered against each of the partnership’s strategic priorities 

Safer York Partnership Priorities 

2. Safer York Partnership has identified the following strategic priorities 
within its three year Community Safety Strategy 2017-20: 
 

Strategic Priority Lead Agency 

Road & River Safety North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue 

Keeping the City Centre Safe North Yorkshire Police 

Protecting People from Harm CYC Safeguarding Adults & 
Children 

Tackling Anti-social Behaviour CYC/NYP Community Safety Hub 

Serious Organised Crime North Yorkshire Police 

Tackling Substance Misuse  Public Health 

 

Page 45 Agenda Item 4



 

 
Road and River Safety 

3. A water safety forum was established in 2017 that meets twice a year 
specifically to consider the community safety issues related to York’s two 
rivers.  The group also has the flexibility to be convened quickly following 
any incident related to the river that requires a multi-agency response. 
The purpose of the group is to add value to the already established River 
Safety Advisory Group which manages day to day safety in relation to 
York’s rivers. 

4. The group has provided a water safety presentation to schools in order 
to raise awareness of the dangers of open water.  This will continue to be 
rolled out across the city.   

5. The Royal Lifesaving Society’s video in support of their Don’t Drink and 
Drown campaign has been widely distributed, particularly within colleges 
and universities. 

6. The group is about to do some analysis of ‘near misses’ with a view to 
looking at what further preventative steps can be taken to prevent river 
fatalities 

7. Road safety is delivered by the road safety task group.  This is a small 
group led by City of York Council Road Safety but involving fire and 
rescue and North Yorkshire Police.  The group has continued work in 
relation to tackling speeding but has also undertaken events to check 
tyre conditions and provide vehicle safety advice. 

Keeping the City Centre Safe 

 Operation Erase 

8. Operation Erase is a multi-agency initiative that has been running for 
three years and is aimed at tackling alcohol related anti-social behaviour 
(ASB) late on Saturday afternoons.  The operation initially focused on the 
‘Had Enough’ campaign with hard hitting images displayed at the station 
combined with high police presence and the development of a code of 
conduct with licensed premises. 

9. Since 2017, no complaints have been received by North Yorkshire Police 
or by CYC Licensing in relation to behaviour by large groups.  
Community Safety have received one complaint relating to football 
supporters on one particular Sa
[...]
ed 
which meets monthly and has developed  an action plan to oversee the 
rollout of a programme of physical security measures, delivery of regular 
awareness and training events and establish a communications plan to 
raise awareness around Counter Terrorism with communities. 

 

Page 47



 

 Protecting People from Harm 
 
14. Work delivered through City of York Children’s Safeguarding Board 

which supports the deliver of community safety aims and objectives is 
reported to Safer York Partnership.  This includes work undertaken in 
relation to child abuse, neglect and exploitation.  During 2017/18 some 
key pieces of work have been delivered including the development of a 
child neglect strategy, a more granular understanding of the prevalence 
of neglect and joint work with Public Health on dental health.  The 
CYCSB has also been involved in the development of Operation 
Encompass where the police notify schools when a domestic incident 
has taken place and a student from that school was present.  Whilst this 
initiative has been delivered successfully in other parts of the country, it 
has uniquely been developed to also alert midwives and health visitors 
within York and North Yorkshire. 

 
15. Adult safeguarding procedures have been drafted in a single sub-

regional document aligning seven local authorities. Safeguarding teams 
and the community safety hub work closely to protecting vulnerable 
adults from being exploited by criminals. Work includes the development 
of a multi agency approach to self neglect.  Links have also been made 
in relation to the risk of vulnerable adults from modern slavery and 
human trafficking, serious organised crime and radicalisation. 

 
 Domestic Abuse 
 
16. The Joint Co-ordinating Group for Domestic Abuse is an operational 

group that oversees delivery of domestic abuse services across York 
and North Yorkshire. It is also responsible for the development of the 
York and North Yorkshire Domestic Abuse Strategy.  The 
[...]
Plan 
 

23. The Community Safety Strategy links to the following priorities within the 
Council Plan 2015-19: 
 

 A focus on frontline services – to ensure all residents, 
particularly the least advantaged, can access reliable services and 
community facilities 
 

 A council that listens to residents – to ensure it delivers the 
services they want and works in partnership with local communities 
 

Implications  
 
24. In producing this report the following implications have been considered 

 
 Financial – none identified 

 Human Resources (HR) – none identified 

 Equalities – none identified 

 Legal Safer York Partnership is a statutory partnership identified 
within the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 

Page 50



 

 Crime and Disorder  - Safer York Partnership supports the Council’s 
discharge of its crime and disorder duties under the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998        

 Information Technology (IT)  - none identified 

 Property – none identified 

 Other 

No other implications identified 

Risk Management 
 
25. There are no identified risks relevant to this report. 

 
Conclusions 
 

26. The Police and Justice Act 2006 introduced a clear role for Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees in overseeing the work of Community Safety 
Partnerships and their constituent partners.  Under the council’s scrutiny 
arrangements bi-annual performance reports from Safer York 
Partnership are presented to the Scrutiny and Policy Committee. 

27. Members are asked to note the contents of this report and agree to 
provide support to the Council in delivering the strategic priorities 
contained within the Community Safety Strategy. 
 
Reason: To inform the Committee of work that has been delivered 
through Safer York Partnership against the Community Safety Strategy.  
 
 

Contact Details 

Author: 
Jane Mowat  
Tel:  01904 555742 
 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Martin Farran 
Tel: 01904 554045 

 Report Approved  Date 13/4/2018 

     
 
 

Wards A
[...]
ce Draft Quality Accounts 

23 May 2018 1. New mental health hospital business case 
2. Report on engagement around Home First strategy 
3. Healthwatch six-monthly performance update 

 
4. Work Plan 2017/18  

 

June: HWBB Annual report including Review of Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Update on new mental 
Health Strategy (TBC) 
 

 

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY TOPIC REGISTRATION / ASSESSMENT FORM FOR 
COUNCILLORS 

 

Submitted by Cllr Pavlovic 
 
What is the broad topic area? 
 
Commissioned Substance Misuse services in York 
 
What is the specific topic area? 
i.e. what should be included & excluded from the topic? what are the driver 
behind the topic? 
 
To look at the impact and outcomes of the Substance misuse contracts 
and to consider the implications on service delivery of efficiency 
savings on the contract 
 
Ambitions for the review: 
i.e. what is the review trying to achieve & why e.g. financial / efficiency 
savings and/or performance improvements? what will be different as a result 
of the review? 
 
Performance implications and financial/ personal/societal cost benefits 
of reductions in scope of service delivery 
 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
1. Does it have a potential impact on one or more sections of the  

population?                                                                       Yes X No  

 
2. Is it a corporate priority or concern to the council’s partners?                                                                                

                                                                                               Yes X   No  

 
3. Will the review add value? and lead to effective outcomes?         

                                                                                               Yes X    No  

 

4. Is it timely, and do we have the resources?                      Yes X No  

 

5. Will the review duplicate other work?                                Yes       No X 

 
 
If the answer is ‘Yes’ to questions 1 – 4 and ‘No’ to question 5, then the 
Committee may decide to proceed with the review.  To decide how best 
to carry out the review, the Committee will need to agree the following: 

Page 59



1) Who and how shall we consult? 
i.e. who do we need to consult and why? is there already any feedback from 
customers and/or other consultation groups that we need to take account of? 
 
Commissioners 
Service delivery partners 
Health 
Police 
Probation services 
Public Health 
 
2) Do we need any experts/specialists? (internal/external) 
i.e. is the review dependent on specific teams, departments or external 
bodies? What impact will the review have on the work of any of these? 
 
Public Health commissioners 
Health and Criminal Justice professionals to obtain and assess societal 
and public sector implications of reduction in Service delivery to 
either/or problematic drug and alcohol users 
 
3) What other help do we need? E.g. training/development/resources 
i.e. does this review relate to any other ongoing projects or depend on them 
for anything? 
what information do we need and who will provide it? what do we need to 
undertake this review e.g. specific resources, events, meetings etc? 
 
We will have to undertake planned interviews, see documentation 
regarding contracts and also outcomes 
 
4)  How long should it take? 
i.e. does the timings of completion of the review need to coincide with any 
other ongoing or planned work 
 
3-4 months but before the impact of the major efficiency savings in 
years 3 and 4 take place 
 
 

Page 60


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	3 Homeless Strategy 2018-2023
	Annex 1 - Draft Homelessness Strategy 2018-23
	Annex 2 - Draft Action Plan

	4 Safer York Partnership Bi-Annual Report
	5 Work Plan
	Scrutiny Topic Registration




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 23 April 2018 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-
Chair), Mason, Pavlovic, Richardson, Taylor 
and Warters 

  

 

70. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests, 
or any disclosable pecuniary interests that they had in respect of business 
on the agenda. 
 
Cllr Pavlovic declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 3 (Homeless 
Strategy 2018-23), as he had carried out private work with homeless 
charities in York. 

 
71. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, both in relation to 
Agenda Item 3 (Homeless Strategy 2018-2023). 
 
Jon Littler, as an ex Probation Officer in York, expressed concern at the 
lack of provision for people on release from prison, for whom bed spaces 
could no longer be reserved in advance at the Peaseholme and Arclight 
hostels, and the potential adverse implications of this for public safety. 
 
Gwen Vardigans highlighted the lack of affordable housing available 
generally in York.  She asked if the council planned to lobby government to 
introduce changes that would allow secure and affordable renting to 
become the norm, as in other countries such as Germany, to help tackle 
this issue. 

 
72. Homeless Strategy 2018-2023  

 
Members considered a report which invited them to comment on the 
content and implications of the draft Homeless Strategy for 2018-23 prior to 
its final publication.  The Assistant Director for Housing and Community 



Safety and the Service Manager, Housing Options & Support, were in 
attendance to present the report and answer questions. 
 
The draft strategy, attached as Annex 1 to the report and entitled 
‘Preventing Homelessness Together’, would replace the current  2013-18 
strategy.  It incorporated the recommendations in the motion agreed by 
Council on 26 October 2017 and subsequently considered by the Executive 
on 25 January 2018.  The accompanying action plan, setting out detailed 
actions under five strategic aims, was attached as Annex 2.  This report to 
Scrutiny was the final stage of an extensive consultation on the draft, which 
would next be signed off by the Homeless Strategy Executive Group before 
being taken to Executive. 
 
During their debate, Members questioned Officers at length on various 
aspects of the strategy, and on matters raised under Public Participation.  
The responses may be summarised as follows: 

 Issues around accommodation for those leaving prison were 
recognised within the strategy (strategic aim 4). 

 With expanded provision at Peaseholme and Howe Hill, new 
provision due at James House hostel and new powers in the 
Homeless Reduction Act 2017, it was hoped the situation would 
improve. 

 There was always a balance to be achieved between the needs of all 
homeless people and the resources available. 

 The system could only work for those willing to engage with services, 
and some people were not ready to take on the responsibility of a 
tenancy. 

 Efforts were made to address potential barriers to accepting hostel 
accommodation, including staff on duty, CCTV, and availability of 
female only provision, e.g. at Robinson Court.   

 Officers could explore the idea of issuing a leaflet for the general 
public advising on support available for homeless people. 

 Private accommodation was sourced via the council’s own lettings 
agency, Yorhome, and a Private Sector Officer had been appointed 
for 12 months to work with landlords. 

 The idea of creating a company to develop a private rented model 
similar to that used in Germany was being explored. 

 York had been invited to bid for government funding allocated to 
addressing rough sleeping. 

 Homelessness in York was not an ‘imported’ problem, as the council 
could only assist those with a connection to York. 

 Relationship breakdown, a major cause of homelessness, was twice 
the national average in York and the Homeless Reduction Act 
provided an opportunity to address this. 



 Exploring the use of student rooms as emergency accommodation 
was an action point in the plan (1.11). 

 The homeless strategy was monitored via an annual report to the 
relevant Executive Member, but no overall evaluation report was 
produced. 

 
Resolved: (i) That the contents of the report, and the additional 

information provided in response to questions at the meeting, 
be noted. 

 
Reason: So that the committee is informed of and involved in the 

development of the Homeless Strategy and action plan, due for 
publication in summer 2018. 

 
 (ii) That Officers be requested to bring the Annual Report on 

the 2013-18 Homeless Strategy to the committee’s next 
meeting in May. 

  
Reason: To give Members an overview of the effectiveness of the 

strategy. 
 
 (iii) That the Scrutiny Officer be requested to contact the 

Assistant Director of Planning and Public Protection, seeking 
clarification of the council’s planning powers in respect of 
student accommodation, and circulate the response to 
Members by email. 

 
Reason: To determine whether it is worth exploring the possibility of 

using vacant student accommodation to help alleviate the 
problem of homelessness in the city. 

 
73. Safer York Partnership Bi-Annual Report  

 
Members considered a report which outlined the work delivered through the 
Safer York Partnership (SYP) against the priorities within its Community 
Safety Strategy, as at the end of 2017-18.   
 
Progress against each of the six priorities of: road and river safety, keeping 
the city centre safe, protecting people from harm, tackling anti-social 
behaviour, serious organised crime and tackling substance misuse was set 
out in paragraphs 3 to 22 of the report.   
 
The Head of Community Safety was in attendance to present the report; 
she responded as follows to questions from Members: 



 Although reports of anti-social behaviour by large groups had 
reduced by 79% over 5 years, it was recognised that this did not tally 
with public perception. 

 Operation Erase aimed to address this issue, including the problems 
caused by stag and hen parties; the use of dispersal orders was one 
of the tools at their disposal. 

 Consideration was also being given to the use of a Public Space 
Protection Order in the city centre. 

 Water safety presentations to schools would continue in schools 
where they had already been initiated, as well as being rolled out to 
further schools. 

 Universities and colleges were well engaged with the Prevent 
strategy and communicated directly with students’ unions on this. 

 With regard to anti-social behaviour outside the city centre, the focus 
was on liaison with neighbourhood policing teams and tackling issues 
at an early stage. Specific complaints should be raised with the 
police. 

 The problem with criminals targeting the elderly was being tackled 
through serious organised crime work and liaison with other services, 
including Trading Standards and Adult Social Care. 

 
Members commented that the report tended to focus on processes and 
they would like to see more detail on actions and outcomes 
in future reports.  
 
Resolved: That the contents of the report and the additional information 

provided in response to questions at the meeting be noted, and 
that the committee support the council in delivering the strategic 
priorities contained within the Community Safety Strategy.  

 
Reason: To confirm that the committee is aware of work that has been 

delivered through Safer York Partnership against the 
Community Safety Strategy.   

 
74. Work Plan  

 
Members considered the committee’s work plan for the remainder of the 
2017-18 municipal year.   
 
Members also discussed a scrutiny topic registration / assessment form 
submitted by Cllr Pavlovic, seeking a scrutiny review of Commissioned 
Substance Misuse Services in York. The Director of Public Health was in 
attendance; she gave a brief update on work already in train in this area 
which would assist the review.   
 



Resolved: (i) That the committee request a scoping report before 
deciding whether to undertake a scrutiny review of 
Commissioned Substance Misuse Services in York. 

 
Reason: To look at the impact and outcomes of the substance misuse 

contracts and to consider the impact on service delivery of 
efficiency savings on the contracts. 

 
(ii) That the work plan be approved, with the following 
additions:  

 Meeting on 23 May 2018 – Annual Report on 
Homeless Strategy 2018-23. 

 Meeting on 20 June 2018 – Scoping Report on the 
topic of Commissioned Substance Misuse Services in 
York. 

 
Reason: To review and update the work plan. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr P Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.08 pm]. 


